ITEM NO. /@
CITY OF OCEANSIDE

STAFF REPORT

DATE: June 3, 2009
TO: Honorable Mayor and City Counciimembers
FROM: Police Department

SUBJECT: COPS2008 ADJUSTMENT TO GRANT FUND BUDGET AND
EXPENDITURE PLAN

SYNOPSIS

Staff recommends that the City Council adopt a resolution amending allocations in the
COPS2008 State Supplemental Law Enforcement Services Funds awarded by the
State of California via the County of San Diego Auditor and Controller, approving what
was originally submitted to the County, and approving an adjusted expenditure plan
required for subsequent review by the County of San Diego Supplemental Law
Enforcement Oversight Committee (SLEOC); and approve the associated budget
adjustments.

BACKGROUND

The City Council approved an original expenditure plan for the COPS 2008
Supplemental Law Enforcement Services Funds (SLESF) on January 23, 2008. It also
included an allocation of Brulte Income of $11,930.62. As a result of clerical error the
wrong version of the expenditure plan was approved on that date (attachment A), and a
corrected version was sent to the County and approved by the Supplemental Law
Enforcement Oversight Committee (attachment B). The City of Oceanside is eligible for
annual allocations of these funds after they are appropriated by the State. The amount
of the COPS 2008 allocation is $339,670. Original and amended expenditure plans
must first be approved by the City Council, then submitted to the County Supplemental
Law Enforcement Oversight Committee for final approval. This grant is in the process
of expenditure and this action is to help assure that funds can be expended. These
monies are required to be kept in a separate fund and earn investment income,
projected at $10,045.27, which must be expended consistent with the guidelines set
forth in California Government Code Sections 30061-30065.

ANALYSIS

This action is to correct and adjust the grant expenditure plan and budget. In awarding
these grant funds the State of California has identified that there continues to be a need
to provide supplemental funding for local public safety services. The legislature outlines



that cities may utilize these funds for “frontline law enforcement services” that include
personnel, equipment and programs that meet those needs. These monies shall
supplement existing services, and shall not be used to supplant any existing funding for
law enforcement services.

As stated in Assembly Bill 1913, these funds are to be used in support of frontline law
enforcement services. In the Oceanside Police Department these uses primarily
include the continuation of cost-sharing for one School Resource Officer as part of a
larger joint program with the Oceanside Unified School District, funding to support
staffing of the Field Evidence Technician program, as well as funding of equipment to
augment the department’s law enforcement, crime prevention, and recruiting efforts. As
per Government Code Section 30061, funds shall be expended or encumbered no later
than June 30, 2009, or must be returned to the Controller of the State of California.
The City Treasurer is required to provide a Supplemental Law Enforcement Services
Funds investment report to the Police Chief as per Section 30063 of AB1913. An
annual report of allocations will be submitted to the Supplemental Law Enforcement
Oversight Committee or directly to the State Controller as per the requirements set forth
in Section 30063.

FISCAL IMPACT

The County of San Diego has already disbursed the grant award of $339,670 to the City
of Oceanside. The grant funds have been appropriated to the Police Department
(217.364389.4457) and transferred to (217.364389). The Brulte funds were
appropriated to the Police Department (217.364397.4457) and transferred to
(217.364397). The grant funds were deposited in an interest-bearing account and fund
a portion of one School Resource Officer, the FET program, as well as hourly extra help
and equipment. Attachment A is the Expenditure Plan as approved by City Council
which contained clerical errors. Attachment B is the Expenditure Plan as was submitted
and approved by the County Supplemental Law Enforcement Oversight Committee.
Attachment C is the amended Expenditure Plan for approval and to be submitted to the
County Supplemental Law Enforcement Oversight Committee. As of April 30, 2009
$245,431.94 of the grant funds, and $8,254.21 of the Brulte funds had been expended.

These authorizations will enable the Police Department to expend the balance of the
COPS2008 and Brulte funds to the extent possible by the deadline. These
expenditures are allocated toward programs, equipment and materials meeting the
Supplemental Law Enforcement Services Funds specifications including law
enforcement personnel, training, equipment, and supplies. The Supplemental Law
Enforcement Services Funds are deposited in a separate account that earns investment
income required to be expended consistent with program guidelines. The investment
income is estimated to be $10,045.27. The investment income estimate is based upon
current investment earning and grant expenditure patterns.

COMMISSION OR COMMITTEE REPORT

This matter will be presented to the Police and Fire Commission as an information-only
item on June 18, 2009.



CITY ATTORNEY’S ANALYSIS

The resolution has been reviewed by the City Attorney and approved as to form.
RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the City Council adopt a resolution amending allocations in the
COPS2008 State Supplemental Law Enforcement Services Funds awarded by the
State of California via the County of San Diego Auditor and Controller, approving what
was originally submitted to the County, and approving an adjusted expenditure plan
required for subsequent review by the County of San Diego Supplemental Law
Enforcement Oversight Committee (SLEOC); and approve the associated budget
adjustments.

PREPARED BY: SUBMITTED BY:
Fred Armijo J Peter A. Weiss
Police Lieutenant City Manager
REVIEWED BY

Michelle Skaggs-Lawrence, Deputy City Manager
Frank McCoy, Police Chief
Teri Ferro, Financial Services Director

EXHIBITS/ATTACHMENTS

Expenditure Plans
Resolution
Budget Adjustments



Wd 81:2 B00Z/EL/G SPXSUBId 8inypusdx3 pasirey pue (eulblO - 8002Sd0D

peuJes awodu)| Jusoyng uo juebuguod

29°009°19¢ papuedx3 aq o} |ejoL
29°0¢6°}1 Z9°0¢6°'L1 siiopeudoiddy sinyipuadx3 awoduj 311NYE lejoL
z €L
- i z
29°'0c6°L1 Z9°0¢6°'LL pauiiis}sp 8q 01 11
o SNOILYOO TV LSIHILNI ALTNAE
00°000°0} 00°000°0} suopeudoiddy ainjipuedx3 swoouj jejoL
00°000°L 00°000°L suonesado plaid J{swoou uo Juabunuod) bulutes) anesay 0L
00°000Z 00°000C uopensiujuipy K| | U6 JusBupued) BuisnieApy/ inisey 6
N 00°000°Z 00°000°Z uopensiujuipy Jauioau U0 Jusbunuod) disH enx3 AiiH - sduejsissy 8210 8
o SNOILVI011vV SNOINI
00°0L9'6£€ 00'0.9°6E€ spung jueis jo suofjeudoiddy [ejol
- [
00°049°9 " 00°0L9'9 “uopensiujwpy paujuiie)ed aq oL 6
""" 00°000'6 00°000'6 uonensiujwpy sepeibdn yLuY joned 8
000009 000009 liopensiuiwpy sjunoj/m siossaidng §29. V4 ailjeins /
00°000'6 000006 uohensjujipy JaAigsay Jaddn Uomunwig 11 9059
00°000°91 00°000'9) uopensiujuipy (25) (sdiib joysid “s3jbij *sbiljs) speibdn unbioys s
i 00°000°01 00°000°04 uopensiuwpy (ov) siese] sales X ¢
00°000°0¢ 00°000°0¢ uopensiujwpy iopeay ayejd esuedl] ¢
00°000'€01 00°000°€0} suopeisdo pioid (838863 60-80A 199110 92in0SaY [00Y2S T
00°000°05 1 00°000°05 } . suonebysaau| (8ij$3500) 60-80Ad Wieiboid 134 1
,,,,, SNOILYO0TTV LNWVS 8002 Sd0D
Pepusdx3 eg o) Junowy NOILVDO TV TINN/NOISIAIG NOILdINOS3a  #

6002/05/9 fiq papuadxs aq 3snws spunf 11y’

103ro¥d

NV1d SANLIANIdX3 TVNIORIO

spun Ajages ¥

meq |

S - Bluiojljed Jo 9jeis

LNVID 800C SdOO

6002 ‘0€ oung nuy} 8002 ‘L AInr poriad aunjpuadxy juesn

V MUK/ 'V Uy



Wd 81:Z 600Z/EL/S SIX'Sueld ainyipuadx3 pasirey pue [euibuQ - 8002Sd0D

peuses] swoouj JusNg uo jusbuyuo) ,

- 29°0¢6°LL Z9'056'L1L suoneudoiddy sinjjpuadx3 swooau] 31INNE lel0L
29°02¥ z9'0Zy djeH enx3 ApnoH abuud €1
00°01LS'S 00°0L5°S (sev1niag poddns jusuniedsq 81jod) disH enx3 AlnoH ZL
00°000°9 00'000'9 (uonisodsiq asuapiAz) djoH eix3 AUnoH i1

SNOLLYOO TV LSTNALNI 31InNE
00°00S'L1 00°005°LL suopepdoiddy aimipuadx3 ewoouf 2oL
00°000°L 00°000°} suonesadQ piaid {ewoouj uo yusbupuos) Bujures] oAlesay 0L
00°000'2 00°000'Z uojensiuiwpy Weuioou] uojusbunuon) buisgaAPYAUSLYINIISY 6
00°005'8 00°005'8 uonessuWpPY Jsilioaij o jusbuptioD) disH enx3 Al - sauejsissy 92140 8

SNOILYO0 711V JWOONI

- 00°029°6£€ 00'0.9'6€€ spuny jueig jo suopeudoiddy |ejol
00°0€S 00°0€S uopensiuwpY {Seainieg poddng Jusupedaq 891j0d) dieH enxXa AUNGH - ebulld o)
00°0¥L'9 00°ovL‘9 uopeysIuILpY (sediateg yoddng jusuniedsq adijod) disH AlinoH enx3 6
00°000°6 00°000'6 uopesIUIWPY sopeibdn plAY (oled 8
00°000°9 00°000°9 uonensuWpPY syunojy/m siossaidng §z9/ V4 aiyaing L
00°000°6 00°000'6 uopessiuWpy IaApaay seddn uonjunuiig /| %9019 9
00°000°91 000009} uojjensiujiupy {26) (sduib joysid “syubyj *sbuiis) epeibdn unbious g
00°000°0L 00°000°0L uopexnsiulwpy (01) s1ese) sauss X v
00°000°0€ 00°000°0€ uofensiuipy Jopeay aje|d asuedi ¢
00°000°c0L 00°000°c0L suonesadQ piaid (sieys-3s0D) 60-80Ad 19240 a2in0saY |00YIS T
00°000°0S1 00°000°05L stiopebpsaA] (areys-1s0D) 60-80Ad wesboid 134 1

SNOILYOO 11V LNV 8002 Sd0D

Pepusdx3 eg o3 Junouy NOILYDOTIV LINA/NOISIAIG NOILdNOS3a  #

6002/0&/9 fiq papusdxs aq 3snw spunf iy

193roud

ALNNOD A8 G3AO¥ddY NV1d TANLIANIAXI
spuny Ajajes ) lojuzy me- fey |ddng - elulojije) Jo 8)els

LNVAD 800C SdOO

6002 ‘0€ sunf niy} 800z ‘4 AInr pouad aunypuadxg juein

" NQUXY/ € IRUYIERY



INd 61:2 6002/EL/G SIXSueld dnjipuadx3 pasiasy pue [eulBlQ - 8002Sd0D

pauies] awoou| juaioyng uo uabunuo) ,

29°0€6°LL suoneudosddy ainypuadx3 swodu| ILTNYE |ejoL
00'00€°8 UOHEANOY BDI0A JeD U] €L
z9°0€1 djoH enx3 Ajinoy sbunid Z}
00°00S‘€ (uonisodsiq @2uapiAz) djoH enx3 AMNOH LI
SNOILYOOTTV LSIHIALNI ALTNNE
12°'SP0o‘0lL suoneudosddy ainjipuadx3y awosuj jejo
60'8v.L m:o_umm_umoz.__ 9lem})jos Juswadueyus |ensiA olpny g
sv've uonessiujwpy «Pd dwo) siaIop-upigjugsd ¢
oLeLe uopessiujwpy Lupigyugid g
00'000°6 uonensiuIWpY (awiosuj uo Jusbunuod) djoy enx3 AuH |
SNOILYDO TV JNODNI
00°0,9°6€€ spunj jueso jo suojelidoiddy |ejo L
ZL626 uopensiuIwpyY peayIanQ aanessiulwpy L
82°0.0‘S suonebpsanu) alemyjos sisAjeuy awn) 9
00'05.°2¢ uopessiulwpy sepeibdn gLyVv pue unbjoys g
29'spL0Z uonesnsiujwpy siose] salieg X ¥
8E'vLL'YT uonessiulwpy iapeay aje|d asuadi ¢
00°000°c0} suonesadQ plald (a1eYs-)s0D) 60-80A 1991J0 221N0SAY |0OYIS ¢
00°000°0S suopebpsaAu] (aieys-3s09) 60-80A4 Wweiboid 134 |
SNOILYOOTIV LNVYO 8002 Sd00
NOILYDOTIV LINN/NOISIAIQ NOILdINOS3aa  #

6002Z/0€/9 fiq papuadxa aq 3snw spunf 11V

103rodd

NV1d ANLIANIdX3 a3isnrav

spun4 £jejeg Juawesioyuz me jejuswejddng - eiuliojije) jo ajels

LNVIAD 8002 SdOO

6002 ‘0€ unp niu3 8002 ‘I AInf poued ainjipuadxg juelo

"0 ARG/ D WIUIYRERY



O 00 3 O Wn B W N e

& T NG T NG T NG S e e e e i e e e

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
OCEANSIDE AUTHORIZING AN ADJUSTMENT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA COPS2008 SUPPLEMENTAL LAW
ENFORCEMENT SERVICES FUNDS

WHEREAS, the State of California via the County of San Diego Auditor and Controller
allocates funds via the annual Supplemental Law Enforcement Services Funds (SLESF) COPS
program to supplement frontline law enforcement services including funding for personnel,
equipment, training, crime prevention, supplies and services;

WHEREAS, the City of Oceanside on January 23, 2008 had approved an Expenditure
Plan which was later found to include clerical errors;

WHEREAS, the correct intended version of the Expenditure Plan was sent to the
Supplemental Law Enforcement Oversight Committee and was then approved by the
Committee;

WHEREAS, the City of Oceanside desires to further amend the Expenditure Plan to
fund qualified law enforcement programs, staffing, and equipment;

WHEREAS, the City of Oceanside City Council must approve any Expenditure Plan or
revised Expenditure Plan prior to its review by the County of San Diego Supplemental Law
Enforcement Oversight Committee (SLEOC).

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Oceanside does resolve as follows:

SECTION 1. To ratify, pursuant to Oceanside City Code section 2.1.52, the $339,670
COPS2008 State Supplemental Law Enforcement Services Funds expenditure plan that was
originally intended by the Police Department to be approved by the City Council and which
was approved by the County of San Diego Supplemental Law Enforcement Oversight
Committee (SLEOC), attached hereto as Exhibit “A”.

SECTION 2. To approve the adjusted expenditure plan and submit it for approval by
the County of San Diego Supplemental Law Enforcement Oversight Committee (SLEOC),
attached hereto as Exhibit “B”.




O 00 3 O\ W»n W N

DN D) et e e et e e e e e e
ENEYRIUYIIRELS T acr® 0 ~o

SECTION 3. To authorize City Manager Peter Weiss, Police Chief Frank McCoy
and/or their designees as authorized to sign and execute all documents the State of California
or County of San Diego required for the expenditure, and close-out of the SLESF funds.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Oceanside, California,
this day of , 2009 by the following vote:

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:

Mayor of The City Of Oceanside

ATTEST:

City Clerk




INd 81:Z BO0Z/EL/S SIX'Sueld ainypuadx3 pesiAsy pue feulbuo -

8002Sd00

pauJes awosu| juaoyng uo Jusbupuo)

suoneudoiddy ainjipuadxy sawoduj jejo i

00°00S°‘LiL
00°000°L suonetadQ pjoi4 «(ewoau] uo jJuabunuos) Buuies) aAlesay 0L
00°000°2 uoljesisiuiwpy -{aulloduj uo Jusbunuon) BuispieApyAUSWIINIOAY 6
00°00S‘8 uonessiuIwpy L(auwioou] uo jusbuiucy) dioH esjx3g AlH - aoue)sissy 99440 8
SNOILVOOT1V AINODNI
00'0,9'6€¢€ spung jueis jo suoneldoiddy [ejol
00°0¢S uopjesysiuiwpy (seoinieg poddng jJuswnieds( 991j0d) djoH ea3x3 AlnoH - abuliq o)
00°0¥L'9 uonjessiuiwpy (seg1atag poddng juswisedaq 991j0d) djoH ANOH eax3 6
00°000°6 uojjesisiuiwpy sepeibdn yLyV [osed 8
00°0009 uopensiuiwpy Sjunoj/m siossaldng SZ9/ V4 a1yains L
00°000°6 uonesysiuliwpy 1aAj@09y Jaddn uoniunwis /1 %2019 9
00°000°9} uonensiulwpy (16) (sdiiB joysid “syBi| ‘sBui|g) epeibdn unbjoys g
00°000°01 uonensiuiwpy (o)) siese] sauds X ¥
00°000°0¢ uonjensiuiwpy lapeady] aje|d asuadi ¢
00°000°€0L suopjesadQ pleid (a1eYys-3509) 60-80Ad 19210 921N0SBY |0OYIS
00°000°0S51 suoijebnseau] (aieys-)s09) 60-80A< weiboid 134 |
SNOLLYOOTIV LNVHO 8002 Sd0D
NOILVOOTTV 1INN/NOISIAIQ NOILdI¥OS3a #

600z/0¢/9 fiq papuadxa aq 3snw spunf Ny

103roxd

spung Ajajeg juswiasiojuz] me jejuawdiddng - ejuiogijes jo ajels

LNVID 8002 SdOO

6002 ‘0¢ aunp niyy 800z ‘L AInf pouad ainjipuadx3g juein

v quxy



Wd 81:Z 600Z/EL/S SIX'Sueld ainyipuadx3 pesirey pue [eulBuQ - 8002Sd0D

pauJe3 swoou| Jusioiyng uo jusbuguo) ,

suopeldoiddy ainjpuadxy awoauj jejo L

12'sv0'0l
60'8v.L m:o_am.m_uwmz,__ 0.=w>>t.ow juswadueyus jensip olpny §
8v've uonesjulwpy «Pd4 dwo) siajlom-upigyugsd ¢
0LzLe uope}sjuwpy upigjugad ¢
00°000°6 uopessiuiwpy {(swiodu) uo Jusbunuog) djoH enx3 AlH |
SNOILVOOTIV SNOINI
00°0,9'6€€ spun jueis) jo suonendoiddy jejo}
zL626 uonesns|ujwipy peayianQ aAnessiuiwpy L
82°0.0'8 suopebisaau] a1emyos sisAjeuy awud 9
00°0S.°z¢ uopensjuwpy sepeibdn gLyVv pue unbjoys s
29'svL0Z uopensiuIwpy siose] salas X ¥
8SVLLVeZ uopensjujwpy Japeay djeld asuadl €
00°000°€0L suogesadQ pield (e1eys-}809) 60-80Ad 49910 824N0SY JOOYIS Z
00°000°05 L suopebisaAu] (aieyjs-3s09) 60-80A4 Wieiboid 134 1
SNOILYOOTTV LNVY9 8002 Sd0D
NOILYDOT1V LINN/NOISIAIG NOILdI¥OS3a #

6002/0¢/9 fiq papuadxa 2q 3snut spunf 11y

103rod

NV1d ¥NLIAN3dX3 aailsnrav
spung Ajejes juswesious me jejuswalddng - elulojijed jo ajels

LNVID 800C SdOO

6002 ‘0¢ aunp nay) 8002 ‘I AInr pollad aunjipuadx3 jueso

o qxy



BUDGETED ALLOCATIONS AND REVISED AMOUNTS

217 364389.5103

217 364389.5108

217 364389.5108.00818
217 364389.5229

217 364389.5312

217 364389.5321
Ocean Systems

X Series Tasers
Shotgun & AR15 Upgrades

217 364389.5393

217 364389.5530

217 364389.5703

217 364389.7070.00101

Grant Amount
Income
Total Appropriations

Hrly Extra Help

FrBnfBrdn

FrBnfBrdn-Workers Comp Fd
Materials, Supplies, & Services
Seminar/Training Fees

Advertising

NonCap Equip & Small Tools

Gen Adm Allocation

C/O Equipment & Machinery

CstShX Tran-t GF

Budgeted Allocations
$14,640.00

$974.00

$213.00

$0.00

$1,000.00

$2,000.00

$50,000.00

$1,582.00

$30,000.00

$253,000.00
$353,409.00
$339,670.00

$13,739.00
$353,409.00

Revised Amount
$9,000.00
$272.70

$24.48

$8,070.28

$0.00

$0.00

$748.09

$20,745.62
$32,750.00

$54,243.71

$929.72

$24,174.38

$253,000.00
$349,715.27
$339,670.00

$10,045.27
$349,715.27

Net Change
-$5,640.00
-$701.30
-$188.52
$8,070.28
-$1,000.00

-$2,000.00

$4,243.71

-$652.28

-$5,825.62

$0.00
-$3,693.73
$0.00

-$3,693.73
-$3,693.73



	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


